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Information to be Submitted with Application

1. A plot plan drawn to scale indicating all pertinent data.

2. Alist of all adjoining property owners with malling addresses.

3. Names and addresses of all persons having legal or equitable
interest in the property.

4. All required supporting documentation or additional studies
as may be required; including traffic and environmental
studies, ete.

NOTE:

All applicants MUST schedule a pre-application meeting with
the Department of Planning and Zoning prior to filing any
application to the Board of Appeals.

Shaded areas for Office Use Only

Y

Nature of Request and Section(s) of Code

To schedule please call 410-638-3119.
Owner (please print or type)
Name Mr. Donald E. Webster Phone Number Call Attorney
Address 1428 Heaps Road Whiteford Maryland 21160-1406
Street Number Street City State Zip Code
Co-Applicant Mrs. Patricia A. Webster Phone Number Call Attorney
Address 1428 Heaps Road Whiteford Maryland 21160-1406
Street Number Street Clty State Zip Code
Contract Purchaser Phone Number,
Address,
Street Number Street iy State Zip Code
Kevin J. Mahoney & Keith O. Hinder, Jr.
Attomey/Representative, Phone Number, (410) 82357500
Address 11 South Main Street Bel Air Maryland 21014
Street Number Street Chy State Zip Code

Rev. 7/10



Land Description
Address and Location of Property 1428 Heaps Road, Whiteford, Maryland 21160-1406

Subdivision _>46 Lot Number_8
Acreage/Lot Size > ACTES  Fection District 03 Zoning_AG TaxID #_049539
TaxMap No. 0011 GridNo._0002D  pape 0164 Water/Sewer: Private v Public

List ALL structures on property and current use;

Estimated time required to present case;_30 Minutes

If this Appeal is in reference to a Building Permit, state number

Would approval of this petition violate the covenants and restrictions for your property? Yes No /
Is this property located within the County's Chesapeake Bay Critical Area? Yes No v

If so, what is the Critical Area Land Use designations:_IN/A

Is this request the result of a zoning enforcement investigation? Yes / No

Is this request within one (1) mile of any incorporated town limits? Yes No /

Request
See Attached

Justification
See Attached

If additional space Is needed, attach sheet to application. In answering the above questions, please refer to the Requirements that pertain to the
Yype of approval request. (Special Exception, Variance, Critical Area or Natural Resource District (NRD) Vaniance, etc,)

2
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APPLICATION OF DONALD & PATRICIA WEBSTER

L REQUEST

1) Special Exception from the requirements of § 267-88 (H)(5) to allow the

establishment of a kennel in the A gricultural District.

2) Variance from the requirements of§ 267-88 (H)(5)(b) to allow the kennel to be

located within 200 feet of the Applicant’s lot line.
.  JUSTIFICATION

The Applicants are the owners of property that is located in the Agricultural
District. The subject property is 5.00 acres in size and is located at 1428 Heaps Rd,
Whiteford, Maryland. Applicants are the owners of a number of domesticated animals;
specifically, 16 dogs and 7 cats.

The subject property is a relatively large parcel in a rural area. It is screened from
swrrounding residential properties by existing mature vegetation. The placement of a kennel
on the Applicants’ property will preserve harmony with adjacent uses in the Agricultural
District. The neighbors of the Applicants have not raised objections to the continued
maintenance of the kennel on Applicant’s property. Additionally, Applicants have no
intentions of establishing a commercial kennel operation. All of the animals are pets of the
Applicants.

In conjunction with the Applicants’ request for a special exception, the Applicants
also request that a variance be granted. Pursuant to § 267-88 (H)(5), the maintenance of a
kennel may be used for property located in the Agriculture District if the minimum parcel

area is 5 acres and the kennel structure is located at least 200 feet from any lot line. The
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Applicants’ property meets the 5 acre minimum requirement; however, the Applicants’
request that a variance be issued to permit the maintenance of the kennel within 200 feet of
their lot line.  The property is only 372 feet wide and cannot accommodate a 200 feet set
back on all sides.

The Applicants would suffer practical difficulty in caring for their animals and
unreasonable hardship if the requested variance is denied; as they would not be able to keep
the pets they have which have become treasured members of the family. The requested

variance would not have any adverse impact on surrounding properties and would provide

a healthy environment for the Applicants’ dogs and cats.
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DAVID R. CRAIG
HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE

C. PETE GUTWALD
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING

MARY F. CHANCE
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION

HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT -
Department of Planning and Zonin!ff E CE lVE D
November 3, 2011 B
STAFF REPORT % Nov - 4 201
BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO. 5754 :

HA?FORD COUNTY COUNCL|

APPLICANT/OWNER: Donald E. & Patricia Webster
1428 Heaps Road, Whiteford, MD 211

REPRESENTATIVE: Kevin J. Mahoney & Keith O. Hinder, Jr.
11 South Main Street, Bel Air, MD 21014

LOCATION: 1428 Heaps Road, Whiteford, MD 21160
Tax Map: 11/ Grid: 2D / Parcel: 164
Election District: Fifth (5)

ACREAGE: 5.04/- acres

ZONING: AG/Agricultural District.
DATE FILED: September 1, 2011
HEARING DATE: November 16, 2011

APPLICANT’S REQUEST and JUSTIFICATION:

See Attachment 1.

CODE REQUIREMENTS:

The Applicants are requesting a Special Exception pursuant to Section 267-88H(5) of the
Harford County Code to allow a kennel in the AG/Agricultural District and a variance from
Section 267-88H(5)(b) to allow a shelter and runway to be located within 200-feet of the lot line.

Section 267-88H (5) of the Harford County Code reads:
(3) Kennels. These uses may be granted in the AG district, provided that

MY DIRECT PHONE NUMBER IS (410) 638-3103
220 SOUTH MAIN STREET  BEL AIR, MARYLAND 21014 410.638.3000 * 410.879.2000 TTY 410.638.3086 » www.harfordcountymd.gov
THIS DOCUMENT IS AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST.
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(@) A minimum parcel area of 5 acres must be provided.

(b) All buildings for the shelter of animals and all runways shall be located at
least 200 feet from any lot line.

Section 267-91 of the Harford County Code will be discussed in detail later in the report.

LAND USE and ZONING ANALYSIS:

Land Use — Master Plan:

The Applicants’ property is located on the west side of Heaps Road approximately 1,500 feet
south of Whiteford Road (MD Route 136). Enclosed with the report are a location map and a
copy of the Applicants’ site plan (Attachments 2 and 3).

The subject property is located outside of the Development Envelope. The predominant land use
designation in this area of the County is Agricultural. The Natural Features Map reflects
Agricultural Preservation District and Easements, Sensitive Species Project Review Areas and
Stream Systems. The subject property is designated as Agricultural and defined by the Master
Plan as:

Agricultural - Areas where agriculture is the primary land use, but where development
rights are available. Residential development is possible at a density of 1.0 dwelling unit
Jor every 10 acres. Commercial uses within this area are intended to serve the
agriculture industry or residents of the area while maintaining the character of the
surrounding countryside.

Enclosed with the report are copies of a portion of the 2004 Land Use Map and the Natural
Features Map (Attachments 4 and S).

Land Use — Existing:

The existing land uses in the area generally conform to the overall intent of the Master Plan. The
predominant land uses in this area of the County are agricultural and residential. There are
several large farms that are enrolled in State or County agricultural preservation programs.
Residential uses include single-family dwellings on large lots. Commercial uses are generally
located in the Rural Village of Whiteford near the intersection of MD Route 136 and MD Route
165.

The Applicants’ property is rectangular in shape, 5.0+/- acres in size with frontage on Heaps
Road. The subject property is improved with a two-story single-family dwelling with a deck, a
detached garage and two sheds. There are three fenced dog pens located on either side of the
house and the rear yard. The remainder of the subject property is maintained lawn and
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landscaping with numerous trees. Enclosed with the report are copies of the topography map,
aerial photos and site photographs (Attachments 6, 7 and 8).

Zoning:

The zoning classifications in the area are consistent with the 2004 Master Plan as well as the
existing land uses. The predominant zoning classification is AG/Agricultural. Commercial
zoning is generally concentrated within the Village of Whiteford and includes VB/Village
Business District, B2/Community Business District and B3/General Business District Zonings.
Industrial zoning includes CI/Commercial Industrial District and Gl/General Industrial District.
VR/Village Residential District zoning is also found within the rural village. The subject
property is zoned AG/Agricultural as shown on the enclosed zoning map (Attachment 9).

Zoning Enforcement:

A complaint was filed with the Department of Planning and Zoning on March 4, 2011 regarding
a kennel at the subject property. An inspection of the subject property was performed on March
7, 2011. The inspector noted the presence of three dog pens as well as a fence and a shed
without permits. The Applicants were advised of the zoning violations in a letter dated April 1,
2011. Representatives of the Department subsequently met with the property owner to discuss
the violations and the Board of Appeals process. At the time of the meeting, the Applicants
indicated that 16 dogs resided on the subject property. The application for the Special Exception
and variance were submitted to the Department on September 1, 2011. The Applicants have
abated the other zoning violations noted by the Department during the initial inspection.

SUMMARY:

The Applicants are requesting a Special Exception pursuant to Section 267-88H(5) of the
Harford County Code to allow a kennel in the AG/Agricultural District and a variance from
Section 267-88H(5)(b) to allow a shelter and runway to be located within 200-feet of the lot line.

Pursuant to Section 267-88H (5):

(5)  Kennels. These uses may be granted in the AG district, provide that:
The subject property is zoned AG/Agricultural.

(a) A minimum parcel area of 5 acres must be provided,
The subject property is 5.0 acres in size.

(b) All buildings for the shelter of animals and all runways shall be located at least
200 feet from any lot line.
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The Applicants cannot meet this requirement. The subject property is rectangular in shape and
approximately 375-feet wide. Therefore, a shelter or runway could not be located on the subject
property and comply with this requirement.

Section 267-91:

(1) The number of persons living or working in the immediate area.

The Applicants’ request may have an adverse impact on adjacent properties. The existing runs
are located in close proximity to the side property lines and within 100-feet of Heaps Road. The
noise generated by the number of dogs residing on the property may adversely residents on
adjacent properties.

(2) Traffic conditions, including facilities Jor pedestrians and cyclist, such as sidewalks and
parking facilities, the access of vehicles to roads; peak periods of traffic, and proposed
roads, but only if construction of such roads will commence within the reasonably
Joreseeable future.

Heaps Road is a County owned and maintained road. The Applicants own all of the dogs and
cats on the subject property and do not operate a commercial kennel. Therefore, there would be
no significant increase of traffic on County or State Roads.

(3)  The orderly growth of the neighborhood and community and the fiscal impact on the
County.

There should be minimal fiscal impact to the County.

(4) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibration, glare and noise upon the use of
surrounding properties.

A representative from the Department noted that the Applicants’ dogs barked throughout a
follow up inspection which could be heard from Heaps Road and adjacent properties. The noise
generated by the Applicants’ dogs may adversely affect residents on adjacent properties.

(5)  Facilities for police, fire protection, sewerage, water, trash and garbage collection and
disposal and the ability of the County or persons to supply such services.

Police protection would be provided by the County’s Sheriff’s Office and the Maryland State
Police. Fire and ambulance protection would be provided by the local Volunteer Fire
Department. Water and sewerage is provided by an onsite private well and septic systems.
Trash and garbage would be handled by a company of the Applicants’ choice.

(6)  The degree to which the development is consistent with generally accepted engineering
and planning principles and practices.
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The proposed use is not consistent with generally accepted planning principles. The proposal
does not meet the standards established for this use.

(7)  The structures in the vicinity, such as schools, houses of worship, theaters, hospitals and
similar places of public use.

The institutional uses located in the area should not be impacted by this request.

(8) The purposes set forth in this Part 1, the Master Plan and related studies for land use,
roads, parks, schools, sewers, water, population, recreation and the like.

This property is part of a residential subdivision and the proposed use is not consistent with the
surrounding uses based on the size and configuration of the property.

“) The environmental impact, the effect on sensitive natural features and opportunities for
recreation and open space.

There should be no impact to natural features located on the subject property if the Special
Exception and variance are granted.

(10)  The preservation of cultural and historic landmarks.
There are no historic landmarks in the area that would be impacted by this request.
SUMMARY:

The Applicants are requesting a Special Exception pursuant to Section 267-88H(5) of the
Harford County Code to allow a kennel in the AG/Agricultural District and a variance from
Section 267-88H(5)(b) to allow a shelter and runway to be located within 200-feet of the lot line.

Variances of this nature may be approved by the Board of Appeals pursuant to Section 267-11 of
the Harford County Code, provided it finds by reason of the uniqueness of the property or
topographical conditions that literal enforcement of the Code would result in practical difficulty
or unreasonable hardship. Further, the applicant must show that the request will not be
substantially detrimental to adjacent properties or will not materially impair the purpose of the
Code or the public interest.

The Applicants are requesting a Special Exception to have a kennel on their property to care for
16 dogs and 7 cats. The dogs and cats are owned by the Applicants and they are not proposing a
commercial kennel. However, the Applicants cannot meet the required 200-foot setback from
any lot line for shelters and runways. One of the existing runways is located within 45-feet of a
lot line. The number of dogs and the noise generated may adversely impact neighbors on
adjacent properties and properties on the east side of Heaps Road. The Applicant has not
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provided any justification related to the uniqueness of the property that would warrant the
granting of a variance to the 200-foot setback for the runways and shelter. The subject property
is rectangular in shape and the topography is gently sloping.  Without the variance, the
Applicants cannot meet the specific requirements of the Special Exception for kennels,
Therefore, the Department of Planning and Zoning recommends that the requested Special
Exception and variance be denjed.

RECOMMENDATION and or SUGGESTED CONDITIONS:

The Department of Planning and Zoning recommends that the requested Special Exception and
variance be denied.

Site Plaﬁ & Building Permits Review Deputy Director, Planning and Zoning

SG/ASMIjf



